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20' TYPE 'C' BUFFER (TYP.)
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30' TYPE 'D' BUFFER

10x70 SIGHT LINE

NCDOT Permanant Drainage Easement

PP

PP

PP

TEL.

EXISTING
SUGAR
SHACK

MT. CARMEL CHURCH ROAD

S.R. 1008    VARIABLE R/W

Lot 1
"Old Bridge"
Use Value: 0

PB 43-2
Keneth Jones

and
Holly Jones

DB 2445-385
PIN: 9787289858

Lot 2
"Old Bridge"
Use Value: 0

PB 43-2
CHARMAINE M. HUCKABEE

db 844-479
PIN: 9787380937

Lot 3
"Old Bridge"

PB 43-2
Use Value: 0

DAVID G. WARREN
and

MASHA W WARREN
db 1075-59

PIN: 9787391015

Lot 4
"Old Bridge"

PB 43-2
Use Value: 0

DB 5735, PG 578
DAVID G. WARREN

and
MASHA W WARREN

PIN: 9787391185

Town of Chapel Hill
DB 2788-276

PIN: 9787392119

Morgan  Creek

Town of Chapel Hill
DB 2628-425

PIN: 9787397668

U.S.  H
WY.  1

5-501

VARIABLE  W
IDTH R/W

Duke Power

Right of W
ay

DB 2519-192

Zone AE
100 Year Flood Plain

FEMA Map No. 3710978700J
Dated: 2/2/2007

12"BEACH

12"BEACH

15"OAK
18"PINE

36"OAK

18"OAK

20"PINE

16"OAK

32"POP.

26"OAK

24"POP

24"PINE

24"PINE

15"OAK

12"BEACH

15"BEACH

25"POP.

16"SOURWOOD

15"OAK

20"PINE

16"OAK

12"POP.

20"PINE

20"PINE

15"OAK

20"DOUBLE-HEMLOC

6"DOGWOOD

15"OAK

14"OAK

20"OAK

16"OAK
14"OAK

20"OAK

15"OAK

12"HIC.

18"PINE

16"OAK

17"OAK

16"OAK

22"OAK

15"OAK

13"OAK
16"OAK

17' BLDG. SOLAR SETBACK

28' BLDG. FRONT SETBACK
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ZONE 1 STREAM SIDE (JORDAN BUFFER)
ZONE 2 MANAGED USE

ZONE UPLAND
ZONE 2 MANAGED USE

TOP OF BANK

EXISTING M.H.
RIM = 375.69

INV. IN=372.25
INV.OUT=372.05

50.00'
50.00'

50.00'

ET

BL

BL

BL

BL

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

WM

UP
UP
UP

UP

LP

LP

LIGHT POLE
(TYP.)

EDGE OF MULCH
BED (TYP)

EDGE OF MULCH
BED (TYP)

MODIFIED TYPE "C" BUFFER TO
SUPPLEMENT EXISTING

VEGETATION AND MEET THE
INTENT OF A TYPE "C" BUFFER

ADJUST PLANTING AS
NECESSARY TO AVOID
CONFLICT WITH
EXISTING VEGETATION

PROPOSED PLANTING
BUFFER AREA LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE (3.14 SF TYP.)

TOTAL LOD FOR PLANTING
AREA = 242 SF

PROPOSED PLANTING
BUFFER AREA LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE (12.56 SF TYP.)

TOTAL LOD FOR PLANTING
AREA = 251 SF

PROPOSED ALTERNATE
BUFFER PLANTING

APPROX. LOCATION, REMOVE
3 TREES TO STUMP, LEAVE
ROOT SYSTEM+

+

+

75' TREE RADIUS
(3) October Glory Maple

2-1/2" Cal.

ALL PROPOSED PLANTS USED IN THIS PLAN ARE EITHER 
NATIVE  OR A NON-INVASIVE IN NATURE

PLANT SCHEDULE
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DRAWN BY

DRAWING SCALE

DATE

PROJECT

ALL DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE IN RESPECT OF THE

PROJECT.  THEY ARE NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED
TO BE SUITABLE FOR REUSE BY OWNER OR OTHERS ON
THE EXTENSIONS OF THE PROJECT OR ON ANY OTHER

PROJECT.  ANY REUSE WITHOUT WRITTEN VERIFICATION
OR ADAPTATION BY PENNONI ASSOCIATES FOR THE
SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED WILL BE AT OWNERS

SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL
EXPOSURE TO PENNONI ASSOCIATES; AND OWNER
SHALL INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS PENNONI

ASSOCIATES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND
EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING THEREFROM.
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EXISTING RARE/SPECIMEN TREES TO REMAIN:

1. AFTER NEW DEVELOPMENT HAS BEEN STAKED ON SITE AND PRIOR TO ANY WORK OR
EARTH MOVING ACTIVITIES, ALL RARE/SPECIMEN TREES THAT HAVE CRITICAL ROOT
ZONES WITHIN NEW DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE FLAGGED AND REVIEWED BY AN OWNER
PROVIDED CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

2. PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK IN THESE AREAS, PROACTIVE MEASURES SUCH AS PROPER
CANOPY REDUCTION, OR OTHER RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE CERTIFIED ARBORIST,
SHALL BE TAKEN. THESE MEASURES SHALL ONLY BE PERFORMED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE CERTIFIED ARBORIST.

3. AFTER GRADING IS COMPLETE AND PRIOR TO PAVING OR FINISH SURFACING, THE
CERTIFIED ARBORIST SHALL AGAIN EVALUATE THE TREES AND DETERMINE IF
ADDITIONAL MEASURES NEED TO BE TAKEN.

4. ON A PERIODIC BASIS, THE OWNER SHALL CONSULT WITH A CERTIFIED ARBORIST TO
EVALUATE THE TREES AND DETERMINE IF ANY ADDITIONAL PRUNING OR MEASURES
ARE NEEDED TO ENSURE SAFETY TO THE PUBLIC AND DETER PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Cephalanthus occidentalis (Buttonbush)

Ilex verticillata (Winterberry)

Ilex decidua (Deciduous Holly)

IV 15

CO 10

10ID

BUFFER SHRUBS

Morella caroliniensis (Southern Bayberry)14MC

36" Ht. Min.

36" Ht. Min.

36" Ht. Min.

36" Ht. Min.

PLANTING SCHEDULE

MEDIUM TREES

2" to 2-1/2" Cal. Min.Prunus pensylvanica (Pin Cherry)4PP

Chapel Hill - Chapel Hill Cooperative

Preschool Development Ordinance Design

Manual Review

SECTION REQUIREMENT PROVIDED Complies/ Alternate

Section 3.1.2
Parking Lot Shading Standards

All parking lots are required to be
landscaped and should provide vegetation
to achieve at least 35% shading at
maturity. Total lot area 12,454 S.F.
required 4,356 S.F. shaded are minimum

Provided 3 Trees: on site 3 trees x 500 S.F. =
2,000 S.F. = 16% of total lot area. Most of the
existing canopy will remain with this project
(See Demolition Plan for tree remove. See
shaded area on Landscape Plan for the Tree
Shade Coverage).

Complies

Table 5.6.6-1 Buffers
Chapel Hill Cooperative Preschool Parcel

Mt. Carmel Church Road :
Type "C" Buffer (external) applicable
length 140' L.F = 7 large trees, 51 small
trees, 14 shrub

Provided 20' buffer width and 49 shrubs. The
proposed shrubs are to supplement the existing
vegetation with the intent to meet a Type "C"
buffer.

Alternate

South-east: Type "C" buffer (internal) 408
L.F. = 17 large trees, 33 small trees, 125
shrubs

Provide 20' buffer width (80 LF) and 29 shrubs,
4 canopy trees, 8 understory trees. The
proposed shrubs are to supplement the existing
vegetation with the intent to meet a Type "C"
buffer at Southerly end. Provide Eastern Red
Cedar at existing top of slope (outside of 20'
buffer area).

Alternate - Request alternate
buffer based on existing
vegetation and comments form
adjoining property owners.

Section 5.7.2
Tree Canopy

Tree Canopy Coverage: minimum 40%
total lot area 172,955 S.F. requires 69,182
S.F. canopy area minimum.

Provided 114,275 S.F. = 66% of total site. Complies

Section 5.9.6 (c)(2)(A)
Foundation Buffer Strip

5' Landscape Buffer Strip Width Provided 5' foundation planting strip. Complies

Section 5.9.6 (c)(2)(B)
Perimeter Screening

5' Landscape Buffer Strip width with
continuous row of shrubs between streets
and parking lots.

Provided perimeter screening Complies

Section 5.9.6 (c)(2)(F)
Tree Radii Requirement

No parking spaces shall be further than
50' from trunk of canopy tree / 75' from (2)
canopy trees.

Provided: see Landscape Plan-75' radius shown Complies

Section 5.9.6 (c)(2)(H)
Parking Adjacent to Residential Zoning

Evergreen hedge with minimum height of
3' at planting or a fence or wall with
minimum height of 4' and no more than 6'

N/A

5'-6' ht. B+BCC 4 Cercis canadensis (Eastern Redbud)

4' LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
FOR PROPOSED TREES
(LARGE AND SMALL)

2' LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE FOR ALL
PROPOSED SHRUBS

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE LEGEND

Parking Lot Shrubs

Parking Lot Shrubs

Parking Lot Shrubs

Parking Lot Shrubs

Buffer Shrubs

Buffer Shrubs

Buffer Shrubs

Buffer Shrubs

36" Ht. Min.

36" Ht. Min.

36" Ht. Min.

36" Ht. Min.

7

8

7

7

Aronia melanocarpa (Black Chokeberry)

Lindera benzoin (Spicebush)

Viburnum prunifolium (Black Haw Viburnum)

Sambucus racemosa (Red Elderberry)
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BOTANICAL & COMMON PLANT NAMESYMBOL QTY SIZE COMMENTS

CANOPY TREES

2" to 2-1/2" Cal. Min.Acer rubrum 'October Glory' (October Glory Maple)5AR

5'-6' ht. B+BJV Space
10' O.C.

20 Juniperious virginiana (Eastern Red Cedar)

Parking Lot and
Buffer

2" to 2-1/2" Cal. Min.Tilia americana (American Linden)2TA

 Buffer

 Buffer

 Buffer
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